
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1995 No. 418

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995

Directions restricting permitted development

4.—(1) If the Secretary of State or the appropriate local planning authority is satisfied that it is expedient that development described in any Part, Class or paragraph in Schedule 2, other than Class B of Part 22 or Class B of Part 23, should not be carried out unless permission is granted for it on an application, he or they may give a direction under this paragraph that the permission granted by article 3 shall not apply to—

- (a) all or any development of the Part, Class or paragraph in question in an area specified in the direction; or
- (b) any particular development, falling within that Part, Class or paragraph, which is specified in the direction,

and the direction shall specify that it is made under this paragraph.

(2) If the appropriate local planning authority is satisfied that it is expedient that any particular development described in paragraph (5) below should not be carried out within the whole or any part of a conservation area unless permission is granted for it on an application, they may give a direction under this paragraph that the permission granted by article 3 shall not apply to all or any particular development of the Class in question within the whole or any part of the conservation area, and the direction shall specify the development and conservation area or part of that area to which it relates and that it is made under this paragraph.

(3) A direction under paragraph (1) or (2) shall not affect the carrying out of—

- (a) development permitted by Part 11 authorised by an Act passed after 1st July 1948 or by an order requiring the approval of both Houses of Parliament approved after that date;
- (b) any development in an emergency; or
- (c) any development mentioned in Part 24, unless the direction specifically so provides.

(4) A direction given or having effect as if given under this article shall not, unless the direction so provides, affect the carrying out by a statutory undertaker of the following descriptions of development—

- (a) the maintenance of bridges, buildings and railway stations;
- (b) the alteration and maintenance of railway track, and the provision and maintenance of track equipment, including signal boxes, signalling apparatus and other appliances and works required in connection with the movement of traffic by rail;
- (c) the maintenance of docks, harbours, quays, wharves, canals and towing paths;
- (d) the provision and maintenance of mechanical apparatus or appliances (including signalling equipment) required for the purposes of shipping or in connection with the embarking, disembarking, loading, discharging or transport of passengers, livestock or goods at a dock, quay, harbour, bank, wharf or basin;

- (e) any development required in connection with the improvement, maintenance or repair of watercourses or drainage works;
 - (f) the maintenance of buildings, runways, taxiways or aprons at an aerodrome;
 - (g) the provision, alteration and maintenance of equipment, apparatus and works at an aerodrome, required in connection with the movement of traffic by air (other than buildings, the construction, erection, reconstruction or alteration of which is permitted by Class A of Part 18 of Schedule 2).
- (5) The development referred to in paragraph (2) is development described in—
- (a) Class A of Part 1 of Schedule 2, consisting of the enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwellinghouse, where any part of the enlargement, improvement or alteration would front a relevant location;
 - (b) Class C of Part 1 of that Schedule, where the alteration would be to a roof slope which fronts a relevant location;
 - (c) Class D of Part 1 of that Schedule, where the external door in question fronts a relevant location;
 - (d) Class E of Part 1 of that Schedule, where the building or enclosure, swimming or other pool to be provided would front a relevant location, or where the part of the building or enclosure maintained, improved or altered would front a relevant location;
 - (e) Class F of Part 1 of that Schedule, where the hard surface would front a relevant location;
 - (f) Class H of Part 1 of that Schedule, where the part of the building or other structure on which the satellite antenna is to be installed, altered or replaced fronts a relevant location;
 - (g) Part 1 of that Schedule, consisting of the erection, alteration or removal of a chimney on a dwellinghouse or on a building within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse;
 - (h) Class A of Part 2 of that Schedule, where the gate, fence, wall or other means of enclosure would be within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse and would front a relevant location;
 - (i) Class C of Part 2 of that Schedule, consisting of the painting of the exterior of any part, which fronts a relevant location, of—
 - (i) a dwellinghouse; or
 - (ii) any building or enclosure within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse;
 - (j) Class B of Part 31 of that Schedule, where the gate, fence, wall or other means of enclosure is within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse and fronts a relevant location.
- (6) In this article and in articles 5 and 6—
- “appropriate local planning authority” means—
- (a) in relation to a conservation area in a non-metropolitan county, the county planning authority or the district planning authority; and
 - (b) in relation to any other area, the local planning authority whose function it would be to determine an application for planning permission for the development to which the direction relates or is proposed to relate;
- “relevant location” means a highway, waterway or open space.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Instrument saved by [1998 c. 2 s. 11](#)
- art. 4-6 substituted by [S.I. 2010/654 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- art. 4(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- art. 4(2) omitted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 4(3)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 4(3)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 4(5) omitted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- art. 4(5)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 4(5)(f) word omitted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 2](#)
- art. 4(5)(f) word omitted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 2](#)
- art. 4(5)(g) word substituted by [S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- art. 4(6) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(3\)](#)
- art. 4(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- art. 4(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- art. 4(6)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(c\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Order applied by [2008 c. 18 s. 13\(2\)](#)
- Order applied by [S.I. 2023/256 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Order applied (Crown) (with modifications) by [S.I. 2006/1282 art. 16Sch. 1](#)
- Order excluded by [1996 c. 61 s. 9\(8\)](#)
- Order revoked by [S.I. 2015/596 Sch. 4 para. 1](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 39 added by [S.I. 2007/952 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 4 inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.3-00H.4 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.3 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.3-00B.4 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 added by [S.I. 2007/406 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 added by [S.I. 2008/675 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 added by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 5Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(p) added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4AA.4B added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(16\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(11) added by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.3 added by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(p) added by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(13\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4AA.4B added by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(20\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class B excluded by [S.I. 2013/648 art. 80\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A excluded by [S.I. 2015/1347 Sch. 2 para. 32](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 inserted by [S.I. 2010/654 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class A inserted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.1(j) inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(2\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Dpara. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(ea) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class J-O inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C-E inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 7
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(da) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(ea) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(ca) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ba) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class B.1 inserted by S.I. 2013/2435 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(9A) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. D.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. E.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. F.A1 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. G.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2)(e) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.2(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A.1-A.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class AA.1-AA.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C.1-C.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(e) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(iva) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(va) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iv)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.3H.4H.5 inserted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 34-38 inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(6)(a)Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 4Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(ia) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4142 inserted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.1(ai) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 5(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17A inserted by S.I. 2019/330 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6A inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A inserted by S.I. 2020/367 art. 2(2)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A inserted by [S.I. 2020/420 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4A inserted by [S.I. 2021/386 art. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class D inserted by [S.I. 2021/386 art. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(d) semi-colon substituted for full stop by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 4\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 4\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 4\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A substituted by [S.I. 1999/293 reg. 35\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.1 substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.1 substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.1 substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A-AA substituted by [S.I. 2005/85 art. 2\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(4\)Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(iii) substituted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.2(4) substituted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(13\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1 substituted by [S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(6) substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 3\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.1(a) substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(7) substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(8\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class B substituted by [S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(i) substituted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.1 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 3\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.1 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.1 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.2(b) substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.3B.4B.5 substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(i) substituted by [S.I. 2012/1346 art 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by [S.I. 2012/1346 art 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(ii)(ia) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(ii) by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word inserted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(e) word inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 word inserted by [S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word omitted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) word omitted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.1(b)(v) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. C.1(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Bpara. B.1 word substituted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C words inserted by [S.I. 2005/85 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.2(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(3\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.5 words inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(e) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ia) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words inserted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(15\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. K.2(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(8)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words inserted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 4\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 4\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(vii) words inserted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2015/659 art. 5\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(17\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class Apara. A words inserted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 4](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 heading words inserted by [S.I. 2021/386 art. 4\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class F words substituted by [S.I. 1996/252 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class G words substituted by [S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 1 para. 38\(2\)\(a\)-\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Apara. 00A.1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Epara. 00E.1(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H words substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B words substituted by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(h)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(h)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by [S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 188](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class M words substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.2(c)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Apara. A.1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 3\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Epara. E.1(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H words substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B words substituted by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/330 art. 7\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(iii) omitted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 2\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii)(iv) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii) by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 2\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5\(1\)\(a\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(3)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(d) inserted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 3\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(c) substituted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 3\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(5)-(7) inserted by [S.I. 1997/366 art. 2\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.8 inserted by [S.I. 1997/366 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(d) added by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A excluded by [S.I. 1999/403 art. 16\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(b) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(c) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(c) inserted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 4\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(b) substituted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 4\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iv) added by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(g\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iv) added by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(h\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. B excluded by [S.I. 1999/403 art. 16\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(g\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(dd) inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(m)(n) inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(3) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(l) substituted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(iii) substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(2)(a) substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(a)(b) and words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(iv) substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(iii) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(s) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(t) by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(k) word omitted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(f)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(g)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(h) words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(f)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(i) words inserted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(m)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(5) words revoked by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(i) omitted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 4\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(ii) omitted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 4\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h)(i) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h) by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 4\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d) words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 4\(2\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.1(d) words substituted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.3 word substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 full stop substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. A.1(c)(i)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. CA-CA.3 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. IA - IA.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. MA-MB.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(7)
- Sch. 2A inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(4)
- art. 1(6A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(1)
- art. 1(7)-(12) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 2
- art. 1(7)-(12) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 2
- art. 1(13) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(3)
- art. 3(12)(g) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(4)
- art. 3(13) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 3
- art. 3(13) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 3
- art. 4(3)(aaa) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(1)(a)
- art. 4(3)(aa)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(5)(a)
- art. 4(3A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(2)
- art. 4(3A) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 4(5A) inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(e)